Issuer LEI 213800IE96YMHXDJ7H92

Competent Authority and contact
details

Financial Conduct Authority
12 Endeavour Square
London
E20 1JN

Date of approval of Prospectus 28 July 2025

Section B – Key Information on the Issuer

Who is the issuer of the securities?

Domicile and legal form England, public company limited by shares under the Companies Act 2006

LEI 213800IE96YMHXDJ7H92

Country of incorporation England

Applicable law in the
jurisdiction of incorporation
and operation

English law

5

Principal activities The Company’s principal activity is that of undertaking the development
(including research) and commercialisation of defence related products and
services either directly, in partnership or with other strategic joint ventures.

Major shareholders The below table sets out the persons who had notified the Company of an
interest which represented 3% or more of the voting share capital of the
company as at 25 July 2025 (being the latest practicable date prior to the
publication of this Prospectus):

Name Ordinary Shares as
at the date of this
document

Percentage of
Existing
Ordinary
Shares

Ordinary
Shares on
Admission*

Percentage of
Enlarged
Share Capital*

00 Nation AS 100,000,000 12.42% 100,000,000 5.36%

Koshy Vinod 66,666,667 8.28% 66,666,667 3.57%

Toro Consulting
Ltd

48,000,000 5.96% 48,000,000 2.57%

David Beckham 24,573,529 3.05% 24,573,529 1.32%

* On the basis that the Fundraising is subscribed for in full, and that none of the
Warrants will be exercised.

Except for the interests of those persons set out in this section, the Company
is not aware of any person who, as at 25 July 2025, being the latest practicable
date prior to the publication of this Prospectus, directly or indirectly, has a
holding which is notifiable under English law or who directly or indirectly, jointly
or severally, exercises or could exercise control over the Company.  There are
no differences between the voting rights enjoyed by the Shareholders described

[…]

vote at the meeting. Unless a poll is demanded as above, a declaration by the chairman that a resolution
has been carried, or carried unanimously or by a particular majority, or lost, or not carried by a particular
majority, and an entry to that effect in the book containing the minutes of the proceedings of general
meetings of the Company is conclusive evidence of the fact without proof of the number or proportion of the
votes recorded in favour of or against such resolution.

6.13 No member is entitled to vote at any general meeting either personally or by proxy or to exercise any
privilege as a member, unless all calls or other sums presently payable to him in respect of shares in the
Company have been paid.

7. Substantial Shareholders

7.1 Except for the interests of those persons set out in this paragraph 7 and in paragraph 9 below, the Directors
are not aware of any interests (other than interests of the Directors) which, at the date of this document and
immediately following Admission, would amount to 3% or more of the Company’s issued share capital:

Name Ordinary
Shares as at
the date of this
document

Percentage of
Existing
Ordinary
Shares

Ordinary
Shares on
Admission

Percentage of
Enlarged
Share Capital

00 Nation AS 100,000,000 12.42% 100,000,000 5.36%

53

Name Ordinary
Shares as at
the date of this
document

Percentage of
Existing
Ordinary
Shares

Ordinary
Shares on
Admission

Percentage of
Enlarged
Share Capital

Koshy Vinod 66,666,667 8.28% 66,666,667 3.57%

Toro Consulting Ltd 48,000,000 5.96% 48,000,000 2.57%

David Beckham 24,573,529 3.05% 24,573,529 1.32%

7.2 No holder of Ordinary Shares, either as listed above, or as set out in paragraph 9 of this Part VII, has voting
rights different from other holders of Ordinary Shares.

7.3 So far as the Company is aware:

7.3.1 the Company is not owned or controlled by any party; and

7.3.2 there are no arrangements in place the operation of which may at a subsequent date result in a
change of control of the Company.

8. The Directors & Proposed Directors

8.1 The Existing Directors and their respective functions are as follows:

Derek Lew (Non-Executive Chairman), appointed 3 December 2019
Brian Stockbridge (Non-Executive Director), appointed 31 March 2022